Forward Contracts to Sell

13,902.39 7,850.47

Particulars

Net 11,921.28 7,484.60
USD (10,801.69) (5,145.03)

(Hedge of Receivables)
Net Exposure 1,119.59 2,339.57

The Company's exposure to foreign currency changes for all other c~rrncies is not material.
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in USDexchange rate, with all other
variables held constant. ~ in lakhs)

C~ncy As at As at
31st March. 2019 31st March, 2018

Impact on profit before tax
INR/USD- Increase by 1% USD 264.43 166.44
INR/USD- Decrease by 1% USD (264.43) (166.44)

Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company's debt obligations and investments in debt instruments including debt mutual fund.

Interest rate sensitivity
The below table demonstrate the sensitivity of the company's profit before tax to a reasonable possible change in
interest rate with all other variables being constant.

~inlakhs)

Particulars Change in 2018-19 2017-18
interest rate

Interest expense Increase 100 basis point (106.63) (70.78)
Decrease 100 basis point 106.63 70.78

Interest income/Fair Value gain Increase 100 basis point 213.00 200.52
Decrease 100 basis point (213.00) (200.52)

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterpartywill not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade
receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and other financial instruments.
Trade Receivable
Customer credit risk is managed by SCMteam subject to the company's established policy, procedures and control
relating to customer credit risk management. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored 'and
followed up.

[…]

Trade Payable USD (1,981.11) (365-87)
Net 11,921.28 7,484.60
Forward Contracts to Sell USD (10,801.69) (5,145.03)
(Hedge of Receivables)
Net Exposure 1,119.59 2,33957

The Company's exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currncies is not material.
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant. (f in lakhs)

Currency As at As at
31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018

Impact on profit before tax
INR/USD - Increase by 1% USD 264.43 166.44

INR/USD - Decrease by 1% USD (264.43) (166.44)

Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company's debt obligations and investments in debt instruments including debt mutual fund,

Interest rate sensitivity
The below table demonstrate the sensitivity of the company's profit before tax to a reasonable possible change in
interest rate with all other variables being constant.

~in lakhs)

Particulars Change in 2018-19 2017-18
interest rate

Interest expense Increase 100 basis point (106.63) (70.78)
Decrease 100 basis point 106.63 70.78

Interest income/Fair Value gain Increase 100 basis point 213.00 200.52
Decrease 100 basis point (213.00) (200.52)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss, The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade
receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and other financial instruments.
Trade Receiveble
Customer credit risk is managed by SCM team subject to the company's established policy, procedures and control
relating to customer credit risk management. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored and
followed up.